

**New India Assurance Co. Ltd. vs. Preeti and others**

**FAO No. 310 of 2023**

**09.09.2025**      **Present:** Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms. Shashi Kiran, Advocate, vice Mr. Kameshwar Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

**FAO No. 310 of 2023**

Henceforth, name of Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Advocate be reflected in the cause list for respondents No. 1 and 2. Power of attorney, if any, on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2 be filed within four weeks.

Since the FAO in the case at hand stands admitted vide order dated 07.12.2023, list for hearing in due course.

Power of attorney on behalf of respondent No. 3 be filed in the meanwhile.

**CMP No. 18443 of 2023**

Heard counsels for the parties. Perused the pleadings and the documents appended along with the application.

From a perusal of the certificate appended along with the present application, it is evident that the entire awarded amount along with up to date interest stands deposited. In view thereof, operation/execution of

impugned order dated 31.12.2022 passed by the learned Commissioner under Employees' Compensation Act in Claim Petition No. 2-2 of 2015 title Smt. Preeti and another vs Vaibhav Verma and another shall remain stayed during the pendency of the present appeal.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**September 09, 2025.**

*(Susheel)*